# OP \$40,00 0720

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chem Lab Products, Inc.		10/13/2008	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HDS IP Holding, LLC
Street Address:	101 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 850
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89109
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEVADA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0720199	AQUAGUARD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)962-6831

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-885-3380

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: F. Richard Rimer, Jr.

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 2: Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41079.17 - AQUAGUARD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	F. Richard Rimer, Jr.
Signature:	/frr/
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004043 FRAME: 0120

900140834

Date:	08/12/2009
Total Attachments: 1 source=AQUA GUARD assignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004043 FRAME: 0121

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## **EXHIBIT B**

WHEREAS, Chem Lab Products, Inc. a California corporation having its principal place of business at 5160 East Airport Drive, Ontario, California 91761 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the mark AQUA GUARD ("the Mark") in connection with the following goods and/or services: algaecidal composition which chlorinates swimming pools: and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a federal registration for the Mark on the Principal Register in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the goods identified therein, Registration No. 720,199 registered on August 22, 1961; and

WHEREAS, HDS IP HOLDING, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 3100 Cumberland Boulevard, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the mark and the above-referenced registration;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its rights, titles, and interests in and to the mark, together with that portion of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and to the registration thereof, said portion of the goodwill not including Assignor's right to sell similar product to others under a different, r

good iiii iios iiis s	
non-infringing mark.	CHEM LAB PRODUCTS, INC.  By: 10/13/08  Name: Chet Yoakum
Dated and effective as of; May 1, 2009	Title: Vice President of Sales & Marketing
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before	me
this of	_
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires	
	10/11/08

Confidential

**RECORDED: 08/12/2009** 

Page 1

10/11/08

TRADEMARK REEL: 004043 FRAME: 0122